I &I HT
Office of the Commissioner
AT SHTHCT, 374Tel 3TGAETENE HRFTeT

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
SUEE oaeT, TTEd AL, TS, IEHAEG-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015

Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail! : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20230764SW0000504946

(%) | wreer et/ File No. GAPPLICOM/STP/2668/2022-APPEAL [ & 1§ ~< 3
(@) erffe ama et A< e AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-057/2023-24 and 21.07.2023 |
Order-in-Appeal No. and Date '
o | T o s e o e
Passed By Shri Shiv Pratap Singh, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST T T e /
(=) Date of issue 26.07.2023

‘Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 55/AC/DEI\/I/MEH/ST/Hemraj R Chaudhary,
(%) | Mehsana/2022-23 dated 13.06.2022 passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST,

Division-Mehsana, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

arfrerenat @7 T 3 gar / M/s Hemraj R Chaudhary (PAN-AACFH6016K),
(&) | Name and Address of the Shankarnagar Society,r Opposite Dudhsagar Dairy,
Appellant Mehsana, Gujarat-384002

ﬁﬁimﬁﬁsﬂm‘iﬁ-aﬁsrﬁaﬁ&rﬁﬁw%ﬁa‘gwaﬁq%wﬁwﬁ%ﬁﬁ%mwaw
STTAreRTY AT ereiier SrerelT YRrerer Saa Teqa T THT 2, Ster B U ey & g grasar gl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way. ‘

AT TLHTC T [ S -

Revision application to Government of India:

(1') Fre 1T ITEA Eelv% ST, 1994 HY e rad A AT T ATEE! 5 a1 H Taren S 6
SY-GITXT 3 O TR B SAd qAEE e el e, WId weHr, faw $Ae, e e,
el e, Shae A e, ge ", 7 fee: 110001 & ST =Ry -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4t Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : - '

() ﬁwﬁaﬁ%mﬁwwmmﬁ%ﬁwmmmwﬁﬁm%ﬁ
Wﬁ@wﬁwﬁwﬁwmﬁﬁ,m%ﬁmmwﬁﬁaﬁﬁm@ﬁ
o7 el sveTI & 1 ATer A AT F E g€ 2l

In case of any loss of goods where the logg"o:
warehouse or to another factory or from one w




of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a fectory or in a

warehouse.

(@  wTd ¥ qrev Rl Tty ar vaer & Rt wer T ar are & Rt T IUGTT o[ g AT IX
SEATE e o Xde 3 ATHe | ST W1 o dT5Y freft <y o7 s § Raifda g1 :

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are

exported to any country or territory outside India.

() T Qo T AT R AT A % Arey (YT A7 S ) St e T wre g

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty. '

(@) ifw 3eureEa i 3eTe ek ¥ AT F o S Tgd e A f 7% § @R U e |
T Ud Fraw ¥ qartas arges, e ¥ g a9 99y W AT are 9 Bt (7 2) 1998
gTar 109 g s 3w e gl '

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. '

(2)  esrg Seuve g (ardien) fawmeelt, 2001 % aw 9 F siavia Rffce wo= dear 5¢-8 § &1
st %, I amzer ¥ 9f anor 3fi fwtw & A ww & e o afie e B A
gt & W St ardes BT ST =R 3EE ATy W@iar § 7 qed Y & sfada gRr 35-3 |
Fraffra & 3 e ¥ e ¥ A1 Se-6 1 A1t o g =R |

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(8) RES arae & ATy SIgl €y T U &1@ §UF 7 ST T g1a7 ©IF 200 /- HIT ST 6
STTT 3R ST HAuhT Wb AT o SATRT 31 aT 1000/ - T i AT 6l S1ql

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T o, FeE1T FeUTET o T FaT < ATl ~ATATTEHOr F T ariers-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) el Ieqred o tefam, 1944 Y a1 35-d1/35-3 & sfavta:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) IEHITET g=we # FATQ STAR & SATar. Sl adid, Idiel & AT H | AT Yo, Heald
T [h Tal TaTehy STdieid ~rariaaer (feee) ft qiRas g=ia fifsHr, srgagrens § 2nd |/,
. FGHTST &, STERET, RMREATR, AgHeTerR-3800041

To the west regional bench of ,Custbms, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

O




Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. '

(3) afe T rger § 5 YT AT T AR LT & AT TR G NS {70 BN BT AT STIH
& BT ST WY 39 ae ¥ g ot B forer odt e § a= ¥ forg wenfeerta srflet

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal

to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) =TT Qe SR 1970 Fur Sifed S g -1 % davia [Raiia Y a9 I
mﬁmuﬁmQrawﬁwﬁﬁvmwﬁéﬁﬁ%mwwﬁmﬁwqﬁmﬁ6 50 ¢ T IS
qreeh feshe T gAT AT1RY |

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. ‘

(5) =T 7 AT HTAAT AT I Fr arer Rt By A off e srefa B st g S A
oI, AT SedTE ek T ST el AT (Frattafe) e, 1982 ¥ AT &

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules 1982.

(6) YT qoF, I IeATaA ok UF JaATRT Aol e (e ) T T ATt o Ao
¥ T (Demand) Td &€ (Penalty) &7 10% & STAT AT A(aTd &) ‘graﬂ%ﬁ arferehad qd ST
10 FUE 79T 21 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994) v

AT SeUTE Qe AT AT o ST, eriﬁ?fwﬁazraﬁrm (Duty Demanded)|

(1) €% (Section) 11D % qga fAeira T,
(2) foraT srefd AFde WS & 1T,
(3) ATde e et & w6 F 7ga =7 T

g e ST offoa erfter & ager OF ST A e 3 erfier arfrer e & forg q& o & e
AT B ~ :

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(ilij  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

(6)(1) wmgr%fsrf%rmmmsﬁmawgﬁqwspﬁmmﬁmﬁ“@a’rwmm’
e o 10% quar qv ¥iv w2t Feer 2ve Farfed &1 aa@ 2vs & 10% {TeT O T ST el gl

In view of above, an appeal against this c;?e@he before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where du BES ancl enalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

&t
e\

5

7,
4"9 TETES
Lezpag \




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2668/2022

3TIferT 32/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This Order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s Hemraj R. Chaudhary,
Shankarnagar Society, Opp. Dudhsagar Dairy, Mehsana, Mehsana Industrial
Estate, Mehsana, Gujarat - 384002 [hereinafter referred to as “the appellant”]
against Order-in-Original No. 55/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Hemraj R Chaudhary,
Mehsana / 2022-23 dated 13.06.2022 [hereinafter referred to as “the impugned
order”] passed by the Assistant Commissioner,_ CGST & Central Excise, Division:
Mehsana, Gandhinagar .Commissionerate [hereinafter referred to as “the

adjudicating authority™].

2. Facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant were engaged in providing
taxable services and were holding Service Tax Registration  No.
AACFH6016KSTO001. Whereas as per information received through preventive
section, HQ, Gandhinagar vide DG Systems Report No. 02 & 03, discrepancies
were observed in the total income declared in the Income Tax Returns and Service
Tax Retruns by the appellant during the period F.Y. 2015—16. and F.Y. 2016-17.
Accordingly, letter/email dated 08.05.2020 was issued to the appellant calling for
the details of seﬁzices provided during the period F.Y. 201-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.
The appellant did not submit any reply. However, the Jurisdictional officers
considered that the services provided by the appellant during the relevant period
were taxable under Section 65 B (44) of the Finance Act, 1994 and the Service Tax
liability for the F.Y. 2014-15 was determined on the basis of value of ‘Sales of
Services’ under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value from ITR) and Fdrm

26AS for the relevant period as per details below :

Sr. | Period Differential Taxable Value as | Rate of Service | Service Tax

No | (F.Y)) per Income Tax Data (in Rs.) | Tax incl. Cess | demanded (in Rs.)
1 |2015-16 71,72,570/- ' 14.5% - 10,40,023/-

2 |2016-17 ~1,15,28.569 15% 17,29,285/-

Total 1,87,01,139/- 27,69,308/-

3. The appellant were issued Show Cause Notice No. - V.ST/11A-
10/Hemraj/2020-21 dated 29.06.2020 (in short SCN) alleging to demand and
recover Service Tax amounting to Rs. 27,69,308/- under proviso to Section 73 (1)
of Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended period of limitation along with interest
Aunder Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also proposed imposition of penalty under
Section 77(2), Section 77¢ and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

Page 40f10  Auillip




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2668/2022

3. The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :

o Service Tax demand of Rs. 7,81,319/- was confirmed (on differential value of
Rs. 52,95,294/-) alongwith interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

e Penalty of Rs.10,000/- was imposed under Section 77(2).of the Finance Act,
1994,

o Penalty of Rs.200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs.l0,000/-Whichever |
is higher under the provisions of Section 77 ¢ (1) (c) of the Finance Act, 1994.

e Penalty of Rs. 7,81,319/- was imposed under Section 78(1) of the Finance
Act,1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii) of Seétion '
78(1) of the FA,1994.

o Demand of Rs. 19,87,989/- leviable on differential taxable value of Rs.
1,34,05,845/- was dropped.

4. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant have preferred this appeal

on following grounds:

(1) They are partnership firm carrying out business in relation to Rent-a-
cab service by way of renting transport vehicles to various corporate bodies
like ONGC etc. They were required to enter into contracts with these service

receivers

(ii) The SCN was issued to them on the basis of data received from
Income Tax department and without any independent verification. During the

 period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17 they have filed their Service Tax
Returns (ST-3) as well as Income Tax Returns (ITR—S) in time. As there is no
suppression of facts or any misstatement by them, therefore the invocation of
extended period limitation in terms of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 is
not justified. In this regard they referred to the decision of the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the case of M/s Cosmic Dye Chemicals Vs Collector of
Central Excise, Bombay reported as 1995 (75) ELT 721 (SC).

(iii))  The adjudicating authority has not considered the submissions made
by the appellant in respect of the factual aspect of the matter. Only certain

submissions made by them were accepted and remaining were denied. The

Page 5 of 10




6
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2668/2022

Charge Mechanism) for M/s Styrolution India Private Limited, Dahej and M/s
ONGC Cambay Limited only. However he has not considered that all works
were related to M/s ONGC Ltd. and the same are required to be covered
under RCM.

(vi)  As there is no Service Tax liability, therefore penalty is not
imposable. Also there is no intention to evade tax, hence, penalty undér
Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 is required to be set aside. They relied on
the decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Hindustan Steel Vs

State of Orissa reported as 1978 ELT (J159).

5. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 18.05.2023. Mr. Arpan Yagnik,
Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He
re-iterated submissions made in the appeal memorandum. He also stated that he
would submit reconciliation statement alongwith supporting documents as per

additional written submission.

5.1 The éppellants submitted the following documents alongwith their additional-
written submission : _ .

o Copies of Payment Advice/intimation of M/s ONGC Limited, Mehsana.

o Reconciliation statement for the F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.

e Copy of ST-3 Returns for the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.

o Copy of Reply to SCN submitted by the appellant on 31.08.2020 containing

various Ledger Account statements, partywise reconciliation statement etc.

5.2 Onaccount of change in the appellate authority, Personal Hearing was again
scheduled and held on 23.06.2023. Mr. Arpan Yagnik, Chartered 'Accofmtant,
appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He further stated that they
provide services of renting of motor vehicles for carrying of passengers to various
body corporates. Abatement of 60% was available on such services in terms of
Sr.No.9 of Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. Further, the liability to
pay service tax on abated value lies on the recipient on RCM basis vide
Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. They also submitted that the lower
authority has accepted the eligibility for this notification. However, he did not

graht any benefit on non-production of copy of contract , work order, invoices etc.

Page 6 of 10




7
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2668/2022

All these documents have been submitted by the. appellant at this stage, hence, he

requested to set aside the order.

0. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case available on record,
grounds of appeal in the appeal memorandum, oral submissions made during
personal hearing and the impugned order passed by the-adjudicating authority. The
issue before me for decision is whether the impugned order passed by the
adjudicating authority, confirming the demand of service tax amounting to Rs.
781319/- (on differential taxable value of Rs. 52,95,294/-) under sub section 2 of
Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended period of limitation
alongwith interest, and imposing penalties under Section 77 and Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994, in the facts and circumstances of the case is legal and proper or

otherwise. The demand pertains to the period F.Y. 2015-16 and F.Y. 2016-17.

7. Tt is observed that the appellant is a partnership firm and registered under

service tax. They have filed their ST-3 returns regularly for the period F.Y. 2015-

16 and F.Y. 2016-17. It is also observed from the copies of ST-3 returns submitted

alongwith the appeal papers, they were engaged iﬁ providing the following

services :

o Transport of goods by road/Goods Transport Agency service (GTA for short) -
in respect of this service they have.claimed abatement by virtue of S1.No.7 of

Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

.o Rent-a-cab scheme operator service — in respect of this service they claimed

exemption under S1.No.1 of Notification No.10/2014-ST dated 11.07.2014;
o Supply of Tangible Good Service — in respect of this service they have not

claimed any exemption or abatement

7.1 It is further observed that the SCN was issued entirely on the basis of data
received from Income Tax department and without classifying the Services
rendered by the appellant. Further, the impugned order was issued without cauéing
any further verifications in this regard and the demand was confirmed invoking

extended period.

7.2 1 find it relevant here, to refer to the CBIC Instruction dated 26.10.2021,

wherein at Para-3 it is instructed that:




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2668/2022

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
(Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs)
CX &ST Wing Room No.263E,
North Block, New Delhi,
Dated- 21*'October, 2021

To,
All the Pr. Chief Commissioners/Chief Commissioners of CGST & CX Zone, Pr.

Director General DGGI

Subject:-Indiscreet Show-Cause Notices (SCNs) issued by Service Tax Authorities-
reg. '

Madam/ Sir,

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show cause
notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only after
Dproper verification of facts, may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief Commissioner
/Chief Commissioner (s) may devise a suitable mechanism to monitor and prevent
issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to mention that in all such cases
where the notices have already been issued, adjudicating authorities are expected to
pass a judicious order after proper appreciation of facts and submission of the
noticee .

ConSidering the facts of the case and the specific Instructions of the CBIC, I find
that the SCN was issued indiscriminately in violation of the above instructions and
is vague. The impugned order has been passed mechanically without verification
and appreciation of the facts, indiscriminately invoking extended period of

limitation and is liable to be set aside on grounds of limitation alone.

8. I find thét the appellants were predominantly engaged in the services of
providing passenger vehicles on hire basis to various body corporates and for the
same they have entered into contracts as per the requirement of the service
receivers. They have claimed and availed abatement/exemption in terms of SL.No.7
of Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 and S1.No.1 of Notification
N0.10/2014~ST dated 11.07.2014 as applicable, these facts are undisputed. An

abstract of the figures reflected in their ST-3 returns is as per table below:

Table
All figures in Rs.
Gross Abate- Exem- Nett Service
Taxable | ment ption Taxable | Tax
F.Y. | Period | Type of Service Value claimed | claimed | Value Paid
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
2015- | April - | Transport of Goods 844443 | 252295 0 592148 81003
16 Sep. | by Road/ GTA
service

Page 8 of h

O




F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2668/2022

Rent-a-cab scheme | 1569514 0| 784757 | 784757 | 107388
operator service
Supply of tangibe 1256314 0 0 1256314 | 171964
goods service
2015- | Oct. - | Transport of Goods 0 0 0 0] 0|
16 March | by Road/ GTA ‘
service
Rent-a-cab scheme | 2822610 | 1411305 0 1411305 | 203197
operator service
Supply of tangibe | 3084921 0 0 3084921 | 443229
goods service
2016- | April - | Transport of Goods 0 0 0 0 0
17 Sep. | by Road/ GTA '
' ' service
Rent-a-cab scheme | 1978032 0| 989016 | 989016 | 147377
operator service '
Supply of tangibe 2415055 0 0 2415055 | 359836
. goods service ,
2016- | Oct. - | Transport of Goods 0 0 0 0 0
17 March | by Road/ GTA
service
Rent-a-cab scheme | 3018536 0| 1509268 | 1509268 | 218842
operator service
Supply of tangibe 3813553 0 0 3813553 | 552963
goods service
Total 2285799

9.  From the documents submitted by the appellant and the impugned order, I

find that the appellant have provided Rent-a-cab scheme operator service to three
body corporates, namely M/s ONGC Limited, Cambay, M/s ONGC Limited,
Mehsana and M/s Styrolution India Private Limited, Dahej. However, thé
adjudicating authority have extended the benefit of abatement / exemption in
respect of M/s ONGC Limited, Cambay and M/s Styrolution India Pri,vate Limited,
Dahej only. I further find that the appellant have submitted documents evidencing
proof of payment received from M/s ONGC Limited, Mehsana for the period
F.Y.2015-16 with the appeal papers which confirm that they have provided Rent-a-
cab scheme operator service to ONGC Limited, Mehsana. Therefore, I find that the
appellant are eligible for the benefit of abatement / exemption in terms of S1.No.7
of Notification No. 26/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 and SL.No.1 of Notification
No0.10/2014-ST dated 11.07.2014 in respect of their.services provided to M/s




10
F No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2668/2022

10. In view of the discussions made above, I am of the considered view that the
the demand of service tax amounting to Rs. 7,81,319/- (on differential taxable
value of Rs. 52,95,294/-) confirmed vide impugned order is liable to be set aside.

As the demand fails to sustain, question of interest and penalty does not arise.

11.  Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the appeal filed by the

appellant is allowed.

12, SUAEdl GRT GOl I T8 Se BT FAUeRT SIRIT A<l o [T S 6|
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

/d F el a
L e
(SHIV PRATAP SINGH )
Commissioner (Appeals)

Dated: 2 }gHuly, 2023

Dt

(Somnath §haudhary)
Superintendent (Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

By REGD/SPEED POST A/D
To,

M/s Hemraj R. Chaudhary,
Shankarnagar Society,

Opp. Dudhsagar Dairy, Mehsana,
Mehsana Industrial Estate,
Mehsana, Gujarat - 384002
Copyto: :

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST and Ce_ntral Excise, Gandhinagar

3. The Deputy /Asstt. Commissioner, Central GST, Division- Mehsana ,
Gandhihagar Commissionerate.

4. The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication
of OIA on website .

“57 Guard file
6. - PATile

Page 10 of 10




